5) Under IFRS 9, these assets are mandatorily measured at FVTPL because they do not give rise to cash flows that are SPPI, unless the Company
   has elected to measure them at FVOCI (see 2).
6) Out of the original FS item Receivables under IFRS 4 / IAS 39 amounting to 215 552 TEUR, 212 696 TEUR was related to receivables from direct
   and ceded reinsurance business. These balances are in scope of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above.
7) Out of the original FS item Payables under IFRS 4 / IAS 39 amounting to 176 965 TEUR, 172 169 TEUR was related to receivables from direct
   and ceded reinsurance business. These balances are in scope of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above. Additional
   1 370 TEUR were represented by Lease liabilities currently presented under Other financial liabilities.

52

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying

amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023:

in EUR ‘000 31 December
2022 IAS 39 Reclass ECL /

Revaluation
1 January

2023 IFRS 9

Financial assets 569 364 0 1 514 570 877
Investments in subsidiaries 6 758 -6 758 0 0

Financial investments 527 245 6 768 1 514 535 526

Government bonds from HTM to AC 27 684 0 -6 27 678

Government bonds from AFS to FVOCI 185 724 0 0 185 724

Corporate bonds from AFS to FVOCI 180 005 -461 0 179 544

Corporate bonds AFS to FVTPL 0 461 0 461

Equity instruments from Investments
in subsidiaries to FVOCI 0 6 758 764 7 522

Equity instruments from
at cost to FVOCI 8 020 0 903 8 923

Equity instruments from AFS to FVTPL 664 0 0 664

Investment funds 90 778 0 0 90 778

Loans 17 370 1 -146 17 225

Term deposits 17 000 9 -1 17 007

Trade and other receivables 2 856 -10 0 2 846

Cash and cash equivalents 32 505 0 0 32 505

Financial liabilities 62 894 0 0 62 894
Subordinated liabilities 55 742 0 0 55 742

Other financial liabilities other
than lease liabilities 7 0 0 7

Trade and other payables 7 145 0 0 7 145

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39

to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9:

in EUR ‘000 31 December
2022 IAS 39

ECL
remeasurement

1 January
2023 IFRS 9

Debt investments at FVOCI under IFRS 9

From AFS under IAS 39 0 273 273

Financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

From HTM under IAS 39 0 6 6

From L&R under IAS 39 1 586 147 1 733

 Total 1 586 426 2 012

IFRS 7 includes disclosure requirements at the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (1 January 2023). As

the Company has restated comparative balances effective 1 January 2022, the following additional tables

have been included to provide the user with additional information about the transition to IFRS 9 and the

adjustments to opening balances of retained earnings and the fair value reserve as at 1 January 2022, in

conjunction with the effects of the transition to IFRS 17 on that date.

53

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories

under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Company’s financial

assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2022:

in EUR ‘000
Original

classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Financial assets   514 575 516 138
Investments in subsidiaries at cost NA 6 758 0

Financial investments   507 625 515 946

Government bonds HTM AC 27 660 27 656

Government bonds 1) AFS FVOCI (mandatory) 173 852 173 852

Corporate bonds 1) AFS FVOCI(mandatory) 144 787 144 787

Corporate bonds AFS FVTPL (mandatory) 0 0

Equity instruments 2) Investments
in subsidiaries FVOCI (designated) 0 7 596

Equity instruments 3) at cost FVOCI (designated) 8 020 8 892

Equity instruments 4) AFS FVTPL (mandatory) 1 173 1 173

Investment funds 4) AFS FVTPL (mandatory) 140 102 140 102

Loans L&R AC 12 031 11 813

Loans 4) L&R FVTPL (mandatory) 0 75

Term deposits L&R AC 0 0

Trade and other receivables 5) L&R AC 192 192

Cash and cash equivalents L&R AC 60 754 60 754

Financial liabilities 63 452 63 452
Subordinated liabilities AC AC 55 742 55 742

Other financial liabilities other
than lease liabilities AC AC 1 1

Trade and other payables 6) AC AC 7 709 7 709

1) The Company considers that under IFRS 9 these securities are held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting
   contractual cash flows and by selling financial assets. The contractual terms of these financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows

[…]

4) Under IFRS 9, these assets are mandatorily measured at FVTPL because they do not give rise to cash flows that are SPPI, unless the Company
   has elected to measure them at FVOCI (see 2).
5) Out of the original FS item Receivables under IFRS 4 / IAS 39 amounting to 215 018 TEUR, 214 826 TEUR was related to receivables from direct
   and ceded reinsurance business. These balances are in scope of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above.
6) Out of the original FS item Payables under IFRS 4 / IAS 39 amounting to 184 998 TEUR, 178 977 TEUR was related to receivables from direct
   and ceded reinsurance business. These balances are in scope of IFRS 17 and therefore are not part of the reconciliation table above.
   Additional 1 766 TEUR were represented by Lease liabilities currently presented under Other financial liabilities.

54

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying

amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2022:

in EUR ‘000 31 December
2021 IAS 39 Reclass ECL /

Revaluation
1 January

2022 IFRS 9

Financial assets 514 575 0 1 563 516 138
Investments in subsidiaries 6 758 -6 758 0 0

Financial investments 507 625 6 758 1 563 515 946

Government bonds from HTM to AC 27 660 0 -4 27 656

Government bonds from AFS to FVOCI 173 852 0 0 173 852

Corporate bonds from AFS to FVOCI 144 787 0 0 144 787

Corporate bonds AFS to FVTPL 0 0 0 0

Equity instruments from Investments
in subsidiaries to FVOCI 0 6 758 838 7 596

Equity instruments from at cost to FVOCI 8 020 0 872 8 892

Equity instruments from AFS to FVTPL 1 173 0 0 1 173

Investment funds 140 102 0 0 140 102

Loans at AC 12 031 -75 -143 11 813

Loans at FVTPL 0 75 0 75

Term deposits 0 0 0 0

Trade and other receivables 192 0 0 192

Cash and cash equivalents 60 754 0 0 60 754

Financial liabilities 63 452 0 0 63 452
Subordinated liabilities 55 742 0 0 55 742

Other financial liabilities
other than lease liabilities 1 0 0 1

Trade and other payables 7 709 0 0 7 709

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39

to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2022:

in EUR ‘000 31 December
2021 IAS 39

ECL
remeasurement

1 January
2022 IFRS 9

Debt investments at FVOCI under IFRS 9

From AFS under IAS 39 0 242 242

Financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

From HTM under IAS 39 0 4 4

From L&R under IAS 39 0 143 143

 Total 0 389 389

55

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

The Company has not early adopted any standard,

interpretation or amendment that has been issued

but is not yet effective.

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation

of Financial Statements

(Effective for annual periods beginning on or after

1 January 2024. Early application is permitted)

Under existing IAS 1 requirements, companies

classify a liability as current when they do not

have an unconditional right to defer settlement

for at least 12 months after the reporting date. The

amendments, as issued in 2020, has removed the

requirement for a right to be unconditional and

[…]

of the or exceeding the limits set out in the

Cession Limitation table are subject to approval

of the VIG Security Committee.

Sensitivity analysis for insurance risk

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact

(gross and net of reinsurance) on contractual

service margin, profit before tax and equity

for reasonably possible movements in key

assumptions with all other assumptions held

constant. The correlation of assumptions will have

a significant effect in determining the ultimate

impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in each assumption, assumptions had

to be changed on an individual basis. It should be

noted that movements in these assumptions are

non–linear. Sensitivity information will also vary

according to the current economic assumptions,

mainly due to the impact of changes to both the

intrinsic cost and time value of options. When

options exist, they are the main reason for the

asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used for

deriving sensitivity information and significant

assumptions made did not change from the

previous period.

2023 in EUR ’000
Profit or loss

Change in assumptions Gross Net

Non-Life
Ultimate Loss ratio 1% -8 857 -5 296
Ultimate Loss ratio -1% 8 857 5 296

Life
Life lapse rate 100%  -26 542 -13 037
Life lapse rate -50% 16 535 2 333

87

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Claims development

The table below illustrates how estimates of

cumulative claims for the Company’s non-life

segment have developed over time on a gross basis.

The table shows how the Company’s estimates of

total claims for each accident year have developed

over time and reconciles the cumulative claims to

the amount included in the statement of financial

position. Balances have been translated at the

exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date.

2022 (restated) in EUR ’000
Profit or loss

Change in assumptions Gross Net

Life
Life lapse rate 100% -17 429 -10 360

[…]

TRY 13 697 7 322 6 375 16 872 18 941 -2 069
PLN 35 051 32 649 2 402 28 187 28 136 51
CZK 73 742   45 473 28 269 48 623 44 909 3 714
JPY 11 594 7 465 4 129 10 462 6 510 3 952
CHF 11 323 19 152 -7 829 6 876 15 033 -8 157
HUF 7 113 7 838 -725 6 648 7 122 -474
USD 11 033 8 419 2 614 8 674 4 306 4 368
RSD -13 5 187 -5 200 3 3 041 -3 038
KRW 10 134 19 202 -9 068 18 11 254 -11 236
GEL 40 1 463 -1 423 210 1 630 -1 420
BAM 1 1 961 -1 960 -1 2 305 -2 306
ALL 209 17 358 -17 149 269 786 -517
Other 10 436 11 347 -911 559 3 460 -2 901
Total 1 328 154  1 033 223 294 931 1 151 597 964 023 187 574

95

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The following analyses show the impact of reasonably possible strengthening or weakening of the 5 currencies

with the highest net exposure against all other currencies at the reporting date. These movements could

affect the measurement of insurance and reinsurance contracts and financial instruments denominated

in a foreign currency. The impact on profit or loss is shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
2023 in EUR ‘000

Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening

CZK (5% movement) -762 762

Insurance contracts -2 274 2 274

Reinsurance contracts 1 433 -1 433

Financial instruments 79 -79

TRY (5% movement) 319 -319

Insurance contracts -754 754

Reinsurance contracts 545 -545

Financial instruments 528 -528

KRW (5% movement) -453 453

Insurance contracts -960 960

Reinsurance contracts 0 0

Financial instruments 507 -507

RSD (5% movement) -260 260

Insurance contracts -259 259

Reinsurance contracts -1 1

Financial instruments 0 0

CHF (5% movement) -392 392

Insurance contracts -958 958

Reinsurance contracts -11 11

Financial instruments 577 -577

96

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
2022 (restated) in EUR ‘000

Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening

CZK (5% movement) -429 429

Insurance contracts -1 995 1 995

Reinsurance contracts 1 292 -1 292

Financial instruments 274 -274

JPY (5% movement) 197 -197

Insurance contracts -326 326

Reinsurance contracts -12 12

Financial instruments 535 -535

KRW (5% movement) -562 562

Insurance contracts -563 563

Reinsurance contracts 1 -1

Financial instruments 0 0

USD (5% movement) 219 -219

Insurance contracts -219 219

Reinsurance contracts 71 -71

Financial instruments 367 -367

CHF (5% movement) -408 408

Insurance contracts -752 752

Reinsurance contracts 0 -0

Financial instruments 344 -344

E.5.2. Interest Rate Risk
For VIG Re, interest rate risk arises from all assets

and liabilities, which are sensitive to changes in

the term structure of interest rates or interest rate

volatility.

The Company’s exposure to interest rates arises

primarily from the Company’s bond portfolio from

assets side as these are susceptible to changes in

interest rates, and the settlement of future claims,

premiums and other projected CFs from the

liability side as the discount rates applied to claims

settlement projections are impacted by interest

yield curves.

Interest rate risk stemming from asset side is

[…]

Reinsurance contract liabilities -9 082 -5 792

Insurance and reinsurance contracts -402 687 -337 504

Financial investments - debt instruments 634 544 427 639

97

VIG Re ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Sensitivity analysis for interest risk

The sensitivity analyses below for financial assets

and liabilities have been determined based on the

exposure to interest rates at the balance sheet date.

An instantaneous increase or decrease of selected

interest rate benchmarks would cause

the following impacts to Profit or Loss. These

movements represent management’s assessment

of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The correlation of variables will have a significant

effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest

rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in variables, variables had to be changed

on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these variables are non–linear. The

method used for deriving sensitivity information

and significant variables has not changed from the

previous period.

Interest rate sensitivity
analysis in EUR ‘000

Change
in interest rate

2023 2022 (restated)

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit before tax

Insurance contracts + 100 bps 47 241 53 231

Reinsurance contracts + 100 bps  -16 558 -18 441

Financial investments + 100 bps -23 146 -25 804

Insurance contracts - 100 bps -53 910 -24 051

Reinsurance contracts - 100 bps 18 773 20 973

Financial investments - 100 bps 25 352 27 795

E.5.3. Equity Risk

Equity risk arises from the level or volatility of market

prices for equities. Exposure to equity risk refers to

all assets and liabilities whose value is sensitive to

changes in equity prices.

The exposure in equity risk arises mainly from the

Company’s investments in investment funds portfolio.

The sensitivity analysis for equity risk is not disclosed

as the impact of changes in equity prices on

Company’s investments is immaterial.

The Company operates in the insurance/reinsurance

sector, which is a regulated industry therefore must

comply with all regulations stipulated through the